other, taking into consideration a carryforward tax loss. This differ-

ence is due to the fact that tax assessments are based on premises

that differ from those governing the financial statements, mostly be-

cause revenues, especially of financial assets, are recognised earlier

in the financial statements than in the tax return. A calculated tax

asset is offset against income tax liability only if they are due to tax

assessment from the same tax authorities.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is proba-

ble that future taxable profits will be available against which the

asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent

that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be re-

alised.

Glitnir Bank – Annual Accounts >> Notes

Correction of previous year’s figures

31. In 2005 one subsidiary of the Bank did not apply the rules set out in IAS 39 about calculating portfolio provision for loan impairment. This

has been corrected in these financial statements and prior year’s figures restated accordingly. IAS 8 was followed when correcting the error and

the effects are as follows:

Income statement 2005 Previously  reported Correction Restated

Impairment ( 1,900) ( 305) ( 2,205)

Income tax ( 4,266) 92 ( 4,174)

Net profit 19,099 ( 213) 18,886

Balance sheet at 31 Desember 2005

Loans and receivables 1,174,733 ( 305) 1,174,428

Income tax liabilities 5,178 ( 92) 5,086

Shareholders equity 84,750 ( 213) 84,537

Glitnir Glitnir Kapital- Union Kredit-

Assets Securities forvaltning Group Glitnir AB kort hf. Total

Cash and cash balances with central banks 1 1,210 2 1,213

Loans and receivables 4,629 191 15,680 8,701 29,201

Financial assets held for trading 4 208 212

Financial assets at fair value through P&L 11 34 45

Investments in associates 14 14

Property and equipment 19 3 18 56 735 831

Intangible assets 9 299 308

Tax assets 19 3 22

Other assets 6 540 1,946 86 2,578

Total assets 4,687 194 2,081 17,890 9,572 34,424

Liabilities

Borrowings 20 1 116 12,068 2,167 14,372

Subordinated loans 60 60

Post-employment obligations 7 5 12

Tax liabilities 42 7 59 27 135

Other liabilities 4,152 166 1,483 3,839 6,345 15,985

Total liabilities 4,221 174 1,664 15,966 8,539 30,564

Minority interest 205 464 669

Net estimated value 466 20 212 1,924 569 3,191

Goodwill 559 77 1,473 1,924 465 4,498

Total acquisition price 1,025 97 1,685 3,848 1,034 7,689

Ownership 100% 100% 50,1% 100% 55%

Consolidated from 1.1.2006 1.1.2006 1.1.2006 1.7.2006 1.7.2006

Changes within the Group

30. The Bank acquired five subsidiaries during the year 2006

The effects of the Bank’s consolidated balance sheet are presented in the following table. The shares were paid for in cash.

105

Risk management
32. Risk assessment and prudent evaluation and pricing of risk are

key elements in Glitnir’s operations. Efficient risk assessment proce-

dures and processes are the foundations of the Bank’s risk manage-

ment. The board of directors determines the general risk manage-